



NAILAH K. BYRD
CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Court of Appeals

APPELLANT'S BRIEF FILED
February 27, 2020 14:43

By: ANDREW A. KABAT 0063720

Confirmation Nbr. 1954742

DEBBIE GODWIN

CA 19 109203

vs.

FACEBOOK, INC. ET AL.

Judge:

Pages Filed: 47

Case No. CA-19-109203

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**

DEBBIE GODWIN

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

FACEBOOK, INC. et al

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Court of Common Pleas
Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Case No. CV-18-891841
Judge Timothy McCormick

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT DEBBIE GODWIN,
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT GODWIN, SR.**

Andrew A. Kabat (0063720)
Shannon J. Polk (0072891)
Mark F. Humenik (0065636)
Daniel M. Connell (0078418)
Polk Kabat, LLP
1300 W. 78th Street, Suite 305
Cleveland, OH 44102
(216) 241-0700
Fax: (216) 241-0739
akabat@polkkabat.com
spolk@polkkabat.com
mhumenik@polkkabat.com
dconnell@polkkabat.com

R. Eric Kennedy (0006174)
Daniel P. Goetz (0065549)
Weisman, Kennedy & Berris Co., L.P.A.

Kip T. Bollin (0065275)
Marilyn K. Eble (0095584)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
3900 Key Center
27 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114-1291
(216) 566-5500
Fax: (216) 566-5800
kip.bollin@thompsonhine.com
marilyn.eble@thompsonhine.com

Craig S. Primis, P.C. (PHV 19046-2018)
K. Winn Allen (PHV 19047-2018)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000

101 W. Prospect Ave.
Midland Building, Suite 1600
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 781-1111
Fax: (216) 781-6747
ekennedy@weismanlaw.com
dgoetz@weismanlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Debbie Godwin, Executrix of the Estate of
Robert Godwin, Sr.*

Fax: (202) 389-5200
craig.primis@kirkland.com
winn.allen@kirkland.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Facebook, Inc., Facebook Payments, Inc.,
Facebook Services, Inc., Atlas Solutions,
LLC, and CrowdTangle, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. The Lawsuit and Claims Asserted	4
C. The Complaint’s Detailed Allegations of a Special Relationship Extend Far Beyond Ohio’s Liberal Pleading Requirements	5
D. The Facebook Defendants Move to Dismiss	6
E. Plaintiff’s Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss	6
F. The Trial Court Dismisses Plaintiff’s Claims Against the Facebook Defendants	7
G. The Trial Court Grants Facebook’s Motion to Quash	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Societal And Technological Changes Necessitate The Recognition Of A Special Relationship Between The Facebook Defendants And Users Of Its Platform And An Attendant Duty To Warn Law Enforcement Of Credible Threats Of Harm Which Become Known To It Through Its Own Data Mining Efforts	11
A. Current Framework for Common Law Negligence Claims and the Duty to Prevent Harm to Third Parties from Criminal Conduct	11
1. Ohio common law regarding the duty to act affirmatively to prevent harm to third parties and the special relationship exception to it	11
2. Ohio courts consider foreseeability in determining whether a duty to act or prevent harm exists	14
3. Public policy considerations also must be considered in determining whether to recognize a particular duty to act reasonably under the circumstances	15
B. Plaintiff Adequately States A Claim Under Ohio Law for Negligence/ Failure to Warn	16
1. Godwin sufficiently pled each prima facie element of a Negligence/ Failure to Warn claim under Ohio law	16

a.	The trial court erred by prematurely deciding the special relationship issue, a mixed question of fact and law, without a fully developed factual record	17
b.	Plaintiff adequately pled the existence of a special relationship between Stephens and the Facebook defendants to survive a motion to dismiss	18
c.	The Complaint adequately alleges foreseeability of harm and Proximate causation	19
2.	Public policy considerations further support allowing Plaintiff's Complaint to proceed to discovery	21
II.	There Are Sufficient Facts In The Complaint To Support Plaintiff's Claims For Civil Recovery For A Criminal Act And Failure To Warn Based On Statutory Duty	25
III.	Facebook Is Not Entitled To Immunity Under the CDA	26
A.	Section 230 of the CDA Does Not Provide Blanket Immunity	27
B.	The Complaint Does Not Seek to Hold Facebook Liable In Any Capacity As A Speak or Publisher of Third-Party Content	29
IV.	The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error by Quashing the Subpoena to Facebook	33
A.	Lawful Consent Has Been Provided	33
1.	Lawful consent pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2702	34
2.	Lawful consent pursuant to R.C. Chapter 2137	37
B.	The Facebook Terms of Service Do Not Bar Disclosure of Stephens' Account	38
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc 478 Mass. 169, 84 N.E. 3d 766 (2017) 34-36

Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc., 570 F.3d 1096, 1100 (9th Cir.2009) 28-29, 32

Cincinnati v. Beretta USA Corp., 95 Ohio St.3d 416, 423-24, 2002-Ohio-2480,
768 N.E.2d 1136 21-24

City of Chicago, Il. v. Stubhub!, Inc., 624 F.3d 363, 366 (7th Cir.2010) 27

Cromer v. Children's Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Akron, 142 Ohio St.3d 257, 2015-Ohio-
229, 29 N.E.3d 921 14

Diemer v. Minute Men, Inc., 2018-Ohio-1290 at ¶16, 110 N.E.3d 152 (8th Dist.) ... 15

Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc., 824 F.3d 846, 850 (9th Cir.2016) 31-32

Doe v. MySpace, Inc., 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir.2008) 30

Estates of Morgan v. Fairfield Family Counseling Ctr., 77 Ohio St.3d 284
1997-Ohio-194, 673 N.E.2d 131 *passim*

Evans v. Ohio State Univ., 112 Ohio App.3d 724, 761, 680 N.E.2d 161 (10th
Dist.1996) 14

FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC, 838 F.3d 158, 173 (2d Cir.2016) 27

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC, 521 F.3d
1157, 1164, 1171 (9th Cir.2008) 27-28

Fed. Steel & Wire Corp. v. Ruhlin Constr. Co., 45 Ohio St.3d 171, 173, 543
N.E.2d 769 (1989) 12, 14

Force v. Facebook, Inc., 934 F.3d 53, 76-89 (2d Cir.2019) (Katzmann, C.J.,
dissenting), *petition for cert. pending*, No. 19-859 (filed Jan. 9, 2020 27

Gallimore v. Children's Hosp. Med. Ctr., 67 Ohio St.3d 244, 251, 617 N.E.2d
1052 (1993) 11

Gedeon v. E. Ohio Gas Co., 128 Ohio St. 335, 339, 190 N.E. 924 (1934) 14

Griffith v. Southland Corp. (1992), 94 Md.App. 242, 257, 617 A.2d 598, 606 14

Jackson v. Forest City Ent., Inc., 111 Ohio App.3d 283, 285, 675 N.E.2d 1356
(8th Dist. 1996) 13

Johnson v. Microsoft Corp., 106 Ohio St.3d 278, 2005-Ohio-4985, 834 N.E.2d
791 10

Jones v. Dirty World Recordings, LLC, 755 F.3d 398, 409 (6th Cir.2014) 28

Jones v. Stanko, 118 Ohio St. 147, 160 N.E. 456 (1928) 24

Klayman v. Zuckerberg, 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir.2014) 31

Landskroner v. Landskroner, 154 Ohio App.3d 471, 2003-Ohio-4945, 797 N.E.2d
1002, ¶ 50 (8th Dist.) 16, 18

Littleton v. Good Samaritan Hosp. & Health Ctr., 39 Ohio St.3d 86, 92, 529
N.E.2d 449 (1988) 12

O'Brien v. Univ. Community Tenants Union, Inc., 42 Ohio St.2d 242, 245, 327
N.E.2d 753 (1975) 10

Oberdorf v. Amazon.com, Inc., 930 F.3d 136, 153 (3rd Cir.2019) 29

Menifee v. Ohio Welding Products, Inc., 15 Ohio St.3d 75, 77, 472 N.E.2d 707
(1984) 14

Moffitt v. Auberle, 167 Ohio App.3d 120, 854 N.E.2d 22, 2006-Ohio-3064
(6th Dist.) 21

<i>Mussivand v. David</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 314, 318, 544 N.E.2d 265 (1989)	11, 15
<i>Perrysburg Twp. v. Rossford</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 79, 2004-Ohio-4362, 814 N.E.2d 44	10
<i>Reitz v. May Co. Dept. Stores</i> , 66 Ohio App.3d 188, 583 N.E.2d 1071 (8 th Dist. 1990)	15, 16
<i>Soldano v. O'Daniels</i> (1983), 141 Cal.App.3d 443, 449, 190 Cal.Rptr. 310, 314 ...	14
<i>Simmers v. Bentley Constr. Co.</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 642, 645, 597 N.E.2d 504 (1992) .	12
<i>Simpson v. Big Bear Stores Co.</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 130,135, 652 N.E.2d 702 (1995) ..	13
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 323, 328, 673 N.E.2d 1339 (1997)	16
<i>Wallace v. Ohio DOC</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 266, 2002-Ohio-4210, 773 N.E.2d 1018	12, 15
<i>Welch v. Cleveland</i> , 97 Ohio St. 311, 316, 120 N.E. 206 (1917)	16
<i>York v. Ohio State Hwy. Patrol</i> , 60 Ohio St.3d 143, 144–145, 573 N.E.2d 1063 (1991)	11, 18, 26

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 2702	34-35
47 U.S.C. 230(c)	<i>passim</i>
Ohio R.C. 2909.23	<i>passim</i>
Ohio R.C. 2921.22	<i>passim</i>
Ohio R.C. 2137.06	37-28

Rules:

Civ. R. 8(A)	5, 11
Civ. R. 12(B)(2)	6, 8
Civ. R. 12(B)(6)	18-19, 26
Civ. R. 54(B)	10

Other Authorities:

2 Restatement of the Law 2d, Torts, Section 302B	15
2 Restatement of the Law 2d, Torts, Section 314 (1965)	12-13
